Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Ramp-Down Rate 6 °C/sec. max.
Time 25 °C to Peak Temperature 8 min. max.
Typical Part MarkingHow to Order
TBU - DB  055 - 100 - WH - Q
TBU® Product
Series
 DB = Dual Bidirectional Series
Impulse Voltage Rating
 055 = 550 V
Trigger Current
 100 = 100 mA
Hold to Trip Ratio Suffix
 W = Hold to Trip Ratio
Package Suffix
 H = DFN Package
AEC-Q101 Suffix
 Q = AEC-Q101 Compliant
MANUFACTURER’S
TRADEMARK
5 DIGIT PRODUCT CODE:
• 1ST ALPHA CHARACTER INDICATES PRODUCT FAMILY:
        B = TBU-DB SERIES
• 2ND & 3RD DIGITS INDICATE IMPULSE VOLTAGE.
• 4TH & 5TH DIGITS INDICATE TRIGGER CURRENT.
UNDERSCORE DENOTES AEC-Q101 COMPLIANCE.
MANUFACTURING
DATE CODE:
   • 1ST DIGIT INDICATES THE YEAR.
   • 2ND & 3RD DIGITS INDICATE THE WEEK NUMBER.
   • 4TH & 5TH DIGITS INDICATE LOT CODE.
PIN 1 INDICATOR
XXXXX
YWWLL
    TBU-DB-Q Series - TBU® High-Speed Protectors
07/18
“TBU” is a registered trademark of Bourns, Inc. in the United States and other countries, except Japan. All references to TBU® in this document for use in Japan shall be deemed to be
replaced with Bourns® TBU™.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
Asia-Pacific: Tel: +886-2 2562-4117 • Email: asiacus@bourns.com
EMEA: Tel: +36 88 520 390 • Email: eurocus@bourns.com
The Americas: Tel: +1-951 781-5500 • Email: americus@bourns.com
Packaging Specifications
B
A
D
C
N F
G (MEASURED AT HUB)
USER DIRECTION OF FEED
K0
B0
P2
D1
CENTER
LINES OF
CAVITY
EMBOSSMENT
t D
P0
TOP
COVER
TAPE
E
W
P
A0
DIMENSIONS:
 MM
 (INCHES)
A B C D G N